From: Newschwander, Jeff (ECY)

To: <a href="mailto:engineering@kittitaspud.com">engineering@kittitaspud.com</a>; <a href="publichealth@co.kittitas.wa.us">publichealth@co.kittitas.wa.us</a>

Cc: Smith, Frosti K. (ECY)

**Subject:** Parcel restriction at former Bingo Fuel Location at Thorp and I-90

**Date:** Tuesday, November 2, 2021 12:16:11 PM

Attachments: Kittitas PUD Notification Ltr.pdf

2021.OCT.29.BingoFuelStop.SatisfactionofOrders.pdf

Kittitas PHD Notification Ltr.pdf

## Good Afternoon,

In 2012, the attached letters were sent to Kittitas County PUD and Kittitas County PHD. It was a notification about contamination remaining in the ROW at the former Bingo Fuel location at Thorp Highway and I-90. The property owners have met the conditions of the legal Order that was directing cleanup at the site. The site is now considered clean by the Department of Ecology. No special restrictions or considerations need to be made regarding contamination from the Bingo Fuel site when permitting or conducting future work in the ROW at this location.

Please let me know if you have any questions. No actions are required on your part, other than to consider the original notification letter no longer applicable. I've also attached the letter indicating the legal Order has been satisfied.

I would appreciate a brief reply acknowledging the receipt and confirmation of this email.

Thank you,

Jeff Newschwander Washington State Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program – Central Region Office Direct – (509)454-7842 Mobile – (509)388-5223

**Please Note:** All of Ecology's offices are closed to walk-in service. However, we are still operating. Please contact me by calling my mobile number.